Liabilities assumed  1,894

Total identifiable net assets at fair value  5,532

Goodwill arising on acquisition  7,077

Purchase consideration  12,609

From the date of acquisition, Techmill generated

revenue of kEUR 2,076 and earnings before interest, taxes,

depreciation and amortization of kEUR 394. If the combination

had taken place at the beginning of the year, revenues from

Techmill would have been kEUR 3,119 and loss before interest,

taxes, depreciation, and amortization would have been kEUR

3. In connection with the transaction there were costs of kEUR

82 which were recognized in other operating expenses in the

first half of 2022 and kEUR 41 in 2021.

2. Related party transactions

Significant transactions with related parties in

accordance with section 115 (4) sentence 2 WpHG and IAS

34.15B (j)

35

Business relationships among all companies included

in the consolidated financial statements were fully eliminated

in the consolidated financial statements.

3. Adjusted EBITDA

The reconciliation of EBITDA (as reported in the

interim condensed consolidated statements of

comprehensive Income) to Adjusted EBITDA is presented

below:

Six months period ended June 30  2022  2021

  Total  Total

  kEUR  kEUR

EBITDA  67,249  32,693

Recognition of purchase price components (Badwill)  -  (98)

Exchange loss (gain) on purchase price components  55  33

Stock option expense  1,589  2,908

Acquisition cost  251  183

Expenses related to the rollover of non-controlling interest  -  1,801

Adjusted EBITDA  69,144  37,519

4. Segment information

North

America
Central

Europe
Rest of

Europe
Rest of

World  Total

Six months period ended June 30  2022  2022  2022  2022  2022

   kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Revenue  155,186  110,624  47,497  82,274  395,581

Own work capitalized  -  -  89  -  89

Total performance  155,186  110,624  47,586  82,274  395,670

Cost of revenues  (108,447)  (83,190)  (34,113)  (59,371)  (285,121)

Segment gross profit  46,739  27,434  13,473  22,903  110,549

 as % of revenue  30%  25%  28%  28%  28%

Selling, General and Administrative expenses   (41,404)

 as % of revenue   -10%

Adjusted EBITDA   69,144

 as % of revenue   17%

Special items   (1,895)

EBITDA   67,249

 as % of revenue   17%

36

North

America
Central

Europe
Rest of

Europe
Rest of

World  Total

Six months period ended June 30  2021  2021  2021  2021  2021

   kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Revenue  84,698  84,822  37,001  36,525  243,046

Own work capitalized  -  (0)  89  -  89

Total performance  84,698  84,822  37,090  36,525  243,135

Cost of revenues  (59,691)  (59,882)  (26,775)  (24,694)  (171,043)

Segment gross profit  25,007  24,939  10,315  11,831  72,092
 as % of revenue  30%  29%  28%  32%  30%

Selling, General and Administrative expenses   (34,573)

 as % of revenue   -14%

Adjusted EBITDA   37,519

 as % of revenue   15%

Special items   (4,826)

EBITDA   32,693

 as % of revenue   13%

The items “Cost of revenues” and “Selling, General and

Administrative expenses”, both not including depreciation

and amortization, reconcile to income and expense presented

in interim condensed consolidated statements of

comprehensive income as follows:

  2022

  thereof

Six months period ended June 30

Costs by

nature

Cost of

revenues

Selling, General and

Administrative

expenses

Special

items
 Total

  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Cost of materials  38,343  38,343  -  -  38,343

Staff costs  265,431  239,766  24,076  1,589  265,431

Other operating expenses  35,317  7,012  28,054  251  35,317

Impairment of trade receivables

and contract assets

970  -  970  -  970

Other operating income  (11,641)  -  (11,696)  55  (11,641)

Total  328,421  285,121  41,404  1,895  328,421

37

  2021

  thereof

Six months period ended June 30
Costs by

nature

Costs of

revenues

Selling, General and

Administrative

expenses

Special

items
 Total

  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Cost of materials  26,389  26,389  -  -  26,389

Staff costs  163,997  141,404  19,685  2,908  163,997

Other operating expenses  26,771  3,250  21,538  1,984  26,771

Impairment of trade receivables

and contract assets
 824  -  824  -  824

Other operating income  (7,539)  -  (7,474)  (65)  (7,539)

Total  210,442  171,043  34,573  4,826  210,442

The “Special items” relate to non-recurring items,

purchase price adjustments, acquisition costs, stock option

plan costs, the expenses related to the rollover of minorities

and acquisition costs etc., which are included in note F.3.

Adjusted EBITDA.

5. Contingent liabilities and

guarantees

No contingent liabilities and guarantees existed

during the current period and previous year.

In the matter of the legal proceedings of Nagarro Inc.

(“NI”), a company of Nagarro, with one of its clients, which was

explained in detail in the Annual Report for 2021 in “G.5